## File No.NCR-HQ0ACCT(ADM)/40/2021-O/o PFA/HQ/NCR

## **North Central Railway**

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building Subedarganj, Prayagraj

### PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2018/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated:-09.12.2021

Joint Director Finance/CCA Railway Board, New Delhi.

**Sub:-**Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2902 to be answered on 15.12.2021 regarding grievances of Railway Pensioners.

Ref:- Joint Director Finance/CCA, Railway Board's letter No. 2021/AC-II/18/7/LS Qn. No. 2902 dated 09.12.2021.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Please refer to Railway Board's letter cited above vide which information regarding grievances of Railway Pensioners has been asked for.

Reply pertaining to Accounts Department, NCR/Prayagraj is as under :-

Part	Question	Reply		
(a)	Whether even after five years of implementation of 7 <sup>th</sup> Pay Commission, the payoff several pensioners have not been revised and they are still drawing pension as per 6 <sup>th</sup> Pay Commission pay structure;	Pensioners of UP region are drawing Pension as per 7 <sup>th</sup> CPC rates.		
(b)	If so, the details thereof; Zone-wise,	Not applicable.		
(c)	Whether there is urgent need for redressal of such grievances of railway pensioners within a specific timeframe for their ease of living; and	Does not pertain to Accounts Department/NCR/Prayagraj.		
(d)	If so, the action being taken by the Government in this regard?	Does not pertain to Accounts Department/NCR/Prayagraj.		

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has approval of FA&CAO/G/NCR/Prayagraj.

Digitally Signed by Garrgi Dy FA&CAO/G. Umrao NCR/PRYJ Rhatei 0.9053202303743:55 Reason: Approyector.

# File No.NCR-HQ0ACCT(ADM)/40/2021-O/o PFA/HQ/NCR

## North Central Railway

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

## PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2018/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated:-02.12.2021

Director Finance/Accounts Railway Board, New Delhi.

Sub:-Lok Sabha Starred Question Dy. No.3912 for 08.12.2021 regarding "Revenue from Stations in Uttar Pradesh."

Ref:- Director Finance/Accounts, Railway Board's letter No. 2021/AC-I/11/1/LSUSQ Dy. No. 3912 dated 29.11.2021.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Please refer to Railway Board's letter cited above vide which information regarding Revenue from Stations in Uttar Pradesh has been asked for.

# Reply pertaining to Accounts Department, NCR/Prayagraj is as under :-

Part	Question	Donk
(a)	The annual revenue generated by the railway stations of Uttar Pradesh in 2016-17, 2018-19, 2019-20, especially Bareilly junction;	1 3 1 and and as annexure-1.
(b)	The number of trains that stop at Bareilly station; and	Does not pertain to NCR.
(c)	Whether the Government is planning to privatize the Bareilly junction station?	Does not pertain to NCR.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has approval of FA&CAO/G/NCR/Prayagraj.

Encl: As above.

Digitally/isigned ayOGGrgi Umrao NCR/PRYJ Date: 02-12-2021 12:23:55

Reason: Approved

Copy to :- Dy. GM/G /NCR/Prayagraj for kind information please.

### Q.1. What is station-wise position of earnings on Stations of NCR located in UP?

Ans. Sation-wise earnings as per Balance sheet for last five years and the current year is at Annexure- I

## Q.2. What is the segment-wise station earnings of the North Central Railway:-

Ans. The segment-wise earnings of North Central Railways (for state of UP) during from 2016-17 to current period are as under:-

(Rs.in crore)

Year	Passenger	Other Coaching	Goods	Sundry other earnings	Total
2016-17	985.26	113.15	1148.15	82.35	2328.90
2017-18	991.00	99.67	1364.43	94.67	2549.76
2018-19	981.03	119.35	1455.46	85.70	2641.54
2019-20	913.76	108.27	1198.91	77.67	2298.61
2020-21	97.56	28.22	1538.96	69.94	1734.67
2021-22 (Upto October 21)	135.46	29.28	964.11	46.41	1175.26

## Q. 3 What is the Division-wise details of station earnings North Central Railway

Ans. The Division- wise details of station earnings of North Central Railway (for state of UP) from 2016-17 to current period are as under:

Particular	2016-17			2017-18			2018-19		
S	Prayagraj	Jhansi	Agra	Prayagraj	Jhansi	Agra	Prayagraj	Jhansi	Agra
Passenger	511.80	260.00	213.46	538.43	237.40	215.17	536.63	232.20	212.19
Other Coaching	64.30	18.12	30.73	52.46	17.96	29.24	64.82	21.59	32.95
Goods	436.02	230.01	482.12	468.21	406.31	489.90	500.37	481.87	473.21
Sundry	37.27	16.07	29.01	40.91	23.28	30.48	35.75	23.06	26.89
Total	1049.39	524.20	755.32	1100.02	684.95	764.79	1137.57	758.72	745.25

							A Charles		
Particular s	2019-20			2020-21			2021-22		
	Prayagra i	Jhansi	Agra	Prayagraj	Jhansi	Agra	Prayagr aj	Jhansi	Agra
Passenger	498.52	218.50	196.75	52.20	25.43	19.93	78.88	33.43	23.15
Other Coaching	57.58	23.66	27.03	16.41	4.37	7.44	17.04	3.95	8.29
Goods	287.09	470.78	441.04	471.61	470.83	596.51	332.67	322.74	308.70
Sundry	30.18	19.33	28.16	23.82	15.75	30.36	16.16	14.05	16.21
Total	873.37	732.26	692.97	564.04	516.38	654.25	444.74	374.16	356.35

## File No.NCR-HQ0ACCT(ADM)/40/2021-O/o PFA/HQ/NCR

### North Central Railway

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

#### PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2018/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated:-30.11.2021

APO/IR NCR/Prayagraj.

**Sub:-**Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No.766 to be answered on 03.12.2021 regarding "Reservation in outsourced jobs in Railways".

Ref:- Director Estt.(LL), Railway Board's letter No. 2021/E(LL)/RS/13 dated 29.11.2021 received through APO/IR's letter No. 797-E/PQ/NCR/2021/R.S.Q.no.766/54 dated 30.11.2021.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Please refer to Railway Board's letter cited above vide which information regarding Reservation in outsourced jobs in Railways has been asked for.

#### Reply pertaining to Accounts Department, NCR/Prayagraj is as under :-

Part	Question	Reply
(a)	Whether provisions of reservation are not being followed in outsourced jobs;	Since, there are no outsourced jobs in Account Department of NCR as of now, the question of Reservation in outsourced jobs does not arise.
(b)	The total number of works being done through outsourced jobs;	Nil
(c)	Whether it is a fact that there are large number of complaints regarding corruption at large scale in outsourced jobs and about paying less wages to the employees be contractors;	Not applicable.
(d)	Whether the Government will consider permanent appointment on the position which require outsourced jobs for longer periods; and	Not applicable
(e)	The reasons for not doing permanent hiring for the said jobs?	Not applicable.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has approval of competent authority.

Digitally Signed by Surabhi Agrawal FA/Admn.

Date: 384(1)2921 17:21:02

Reason: Approved

Jan 12

# File No.NCR-HQ0ACCT(ADM)/40/2021-O/o PFA/HQ/NCR

# North Central Railway

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

## PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2018/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated:-29.11.2021

APO/IR NCR/Prayagraj.

> Sub:-Lok Sabha Starred Question Dy. No. 1416 for 01.12.2021 and Rajya Sabha Question Dy. No. S-390 for answer on 02.12.2021 regarding vacant posts under reserved categories personnel.

> Ref: -Executive Director Estt. (Res.), Railway Board's letter no. 2021-E(SCT)I/81/7 dated 25.11.2021.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Please refer to Railway Board's letter under reference above vide which information regarding vacancies in various reserved categories has been asked for in prescribed format.

Reply pertaining to Accounts Department, NCR/Prayagraj is as under :-

Group	Number of Vacancies as on 31.10.2021 Direct Recruitment							
1000	SC	ST	OBC	EWS	Dyver	Pro	motion	
A B			Contro	lled by Doil	way Board.	SC	ST	
C (including erstwhile Group 'D'	17	10	rect Recruitm 29	ent in Grou	p 'B'.	01 49	01 45	
Total	17	10	29	15	05	50	46	

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has approval of competent authority.

Diglamy Stored 1966 rgi Umrao NCR/PRYJ

Date: 29-11-2021 18:12:17

Reason: Approved

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

## PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated: - 25.01.2023

Jt. Director Finance (CCA) Railway Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.

Sub:- Rajya Sabha Question diary no. U553 to be answered on 03.02.2023 regarding "Vacant non-gazetted posts".

Ref.:- Jt. Director Finance(CCA), Railway Board's letter No. 2023/ACII/18/2 dated 24.01.2023.

With reference to Railway Board's letter dated 24.01.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to Accounts Department, North Central Railway is as under:-

S.N.	Ouestion	Answer
(c)	Whether it is true that the inability to fill posts has led to employees working over-time;	Employees of Accounts Department, North Central Railway are not working beyond scheduled duty hours.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has the approval of Competent Authority.

Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037 Room No. C-202.

Room

25/01/202

apy to Dy. 47914 for Kind Information Please.

Received Yu

C23/1/23



Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

## PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated: - 25.01.2023

Jt. Director Finance (CCA) Railway Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.

> Sub:- Rajya Sabha Question diary no. S917 to be answered on 03.02..2023 regarding "Shortage of non-gazetted staff".

> > \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Ref.:- Your letter No. 2023/ACII/18/1 dated 24.01.2023 .

With reference to Railway Board's letter dated 24.01.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to Accounts Department, North Central Railway is as under:-

S.N.	Question	Answer
(d)	Whether it is true that the inability to fill posts has led to employees working over-time up to 16 hours at a stretch; and	Employees of Accounts Department, North Central Railway are not working upto 16 hours at a stretch.
(e)	If so, the details thereof?	Not applicable for Accounts Department of North Central Railway.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has the approval of Competent Authority.

Dv.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ

copy to Dy. GM19 for Kind Information Please

Marine 123

1-10

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

# PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated:- 27.01.2023

Dy.CPO/IR HQ/NCR/PRYJ

**Sub:-** Rajya Sabha Provisionally admitted Question Dy. No. U443 for answer on 03.02.2023 regarding "Vacant and sanctioned posts in Indian Railways".

**Ref.**:- Deputy Director/E(NG)II, Railway Board's letter No. E(NG)II/2022/LG-3/2 dated 27.01.2023.

With reference to Railway Board's letter dated 27.01.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to **Accounts Department**, **North Central Railway** is as under:-

S.N.	Question	Answer
(b)	details of the number of contract workers hired by Indian Railways in the last 8 years, year-wise;	NIL
(c)	has the number of contract workers in Indian Railways increased in the last few years;	Not applicable

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has the approval of Competent Authority.

Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037 Room No. C-202.

Of 2 2/01/2013

27.01.23 27.01.23



Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

# PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated:- 01.02.2023

APO/IR NCR/PRYJ

Sub:- Rajya Sabha Provisionally Admitted Starred/Unstarred Question Dy no. U1489 to be answered on 10.02.2023, regarding "Residential Card Pass facility".

Ref.:-Joint Director Estt.(Welfare), Railway Board's letter No. 2023/E(W)/08/04/1 dated 31.01.2023 received vide APO/IR, NCR/Prayagraj letter No. 797-E/PQ/NCR/2023/RS Q No. U 1489/7 dated 31.01.2023.

With reference to Railway Board's letter dated 31.01.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to Accounts Department, North Central Railway is as under:-

S.N.	Question	Answer
(a)	Which are the Zones and Divisions where railway Residential Card Pass for railway personnel to travel to and from duty and home town is not provided;	
(b)	Is the same Pass provided in Thiruvananthapuram Division? If not, reason for the same; and	Not pertains to this Railway.
(c)	Will the railways take steps to provide the Pass to railway personnel in all the Zones and Divisions including the Thiruvananthapuram Division if so details thereof?	If Railway Ministry will extend this facility to this Railway, then it will be issued to employees of this Railway.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has the approval of Competent Authority.

SKUL 2023

Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037 Room No. Ç-202.

C \$ 12023

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

# PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated: - 01.02.2023

APO/IR NCR/Prayagraj

> Sub:- Lok Sabha provisionally admitted Starred/Unstarred Question Dy No. 3094 to be answered on 08.02.2023 regarding "Transfer of Employees".

> Ref.:- Director Estt (N)-II, Railway Board's letter No. E(NG)I-2023/LG-3/1 dated

With reference to Railway Board's letter dated 01.02.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to Accounts Department, North Central Railway is as under:-

S.N.	Question	Answer
(A).	The number of such employees in the Railways who have been continuing on the same post for the last five years or more;	02
(B).	The reasons for not transferring such employees, posted on the same post for the last five years or more;	One PS-II posted in confidential cell (most important work) and other Accounts Assistant who is posted in Books (Record) Section is going to retire in the month of Nov-2023.
(C).	Whether the government is considering to transfer such employees; and	No
(D).	If not, the reasons therefor?	P.SII has been assigned very important confidential works and other staff is retiring on superannuation in Nov-2023.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please. This has the approval of Competent Authority.

> Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ

Rly No. 0532-23037

Room No. C-202.

SOUX 23

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

# PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated: - 03.02.2023

APO/IR NCR/Prayagraj

Sub:- Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question Dy. No. 443 regarding "Contract workers in Railways".

Ref.:- Director/Estt.(L.L.), Railway Board's letter No. 2023/E(LL)/AT/CNR/01 dated 02.02.2023 received vide APO/IR, NCR/Prayagraj letter No. 797-E/PQ/NCR/2023/ RSQ Dy.No. 443/09 dated 03.02.2023.

With reference to Railway Board's letter dated 02.02.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to **Accounts Department**, **North Central Railway** is as under:-

S.No.	Questions	Answer					
	C + - + lab aurage angaged by	2022-	2021-	2020-	2019-	2018- 19	2017- 18
		NIL					

[ O N I	Ouestions	alimin ja			wer		
S.No. (b)	Contract workers (other than labourers) engaged by railway	2022-	2021-	2020-	2019- 20	2018- 19	2017- 18
	contractors		684	N)	IL		

	Orations			Ans	wer		Par I
S.No. (c)	Workers engaged on contract	2022-	2021-	2020-	2019-	2018- 19	2017- 18
	Zonal Railways directly	23		N	L		

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has the approval of Competent Authority.

Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ

NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037

Room No. C-202.

OK of while

3/2

03/02/23



Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

# PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

APO/IR NCR/Prayagraj Dated:- 16.03.2023

17

Sub:- Rajya Sabha provisionally admitted Starred/Unstarred Question Diary no.S 5404 for 24.03.2023 regarding 'Project Saksham' (copy of Rajya Sabha notice enclosed).

Ref.:- Executive Director/(Trg. & MPP), Railway Board's letter No. E(MPP)/2023/15/14 dated 15.03.2023 received vide APO/IR, NCR/Prayagraj letter No. 797-E/PQ/NCR/2023/ RS Q No. S5404/12 dated 16.03.2023.

With reference to Railway Board's letter dated 15.03.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to **Accounts Department, North Central Railway** is as under:-

S.N.	Question	Answer	
(a)	Details of the funds allocated and utilized under Project Saksham in last five years, year-wise;		Nil
(b)	Number of employees trained, under training and planning to be trained under Project Saksham to boost the efficiency of Indian Railways' employees in the last	Year	No. of employees trained.
	five years, year-wise and month-wise;	2018 (January to September)	434
		2019 (April to December)	813
		2020	Nil
		2021	Nil
		2022	Nil
(c)	Number of Railway Training Centres established under Project Saksham in last five years, year-wise;	Does not perta Department.	in to Accounts
(d)	Whether government has conducted any impact evaluation strudy of the training of employees in last five years, if so, year-wise report thereof; and	1	
e)	If not, reasons therefor?	Not applicable.	# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has the approval of Competent Authority.

Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037 Room No. C-202.

6/L 37/03/2013

Bladier

34

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

# PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated:- 17.03.2023

NCR/Prayagraj

Sub:- Rajya Sabha Starred/Unstarred Question Dy No. U3561 to be answered on 24.03.2023 regarding 'Make in India".

Ref.:- Executive Director Railway Stores (G) Railway Board's letter No. 2023/RS(G)/445/3 dated 17.03.2023.

With reference to Railway Board's letter dated 17.03.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to Accounts Department, North Central Railway is as under:-

	Question	Various Heads of Railway Operations.	Answer (For the period 2021-22)
(a)	The details of expenditure incurred on Import under various Heads of Railway Operations along with the details of Major Heads.	-	Nil.
(b)	The action taken by the Railway including initiatives taken under Make In India strategy to reduce imports bills, and		Not applicable.
(c)	The other steps taken/being taken by the Railways to explore various opportunities to mobilize its resources?		Not applicable.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has the approval of Competent Authority.

Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037

Room No. C-202.

0(6 )

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

# PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated:- 17.03.2023

APO/IR NCR/Prayagraj

Sub:- Rajya Sabha Question Diary No. S5171 to be answered on 24.03.2023 regarding "Casual employees in Railways".

Ref.:- Railway Board's letter No. E(NG)II/2022/LG-3/2 dated 15.03.2023

With reference to Railway Board's letter dated 15.03.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to **Accounts Department**, **North Central Railway** is as under:-

S.N.	Question	
(a)	What is total number of casual employees in the railway;	Answer
(b)	What is their remuneration and the railway;	NIL
	What is their remuneration and total expenditure on them;	NIL
(0)	How much of such employees have been working for more than 5 years; and	NIL
(d)	Will the government consider to regularize such casual employees?	Not applicable

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

slaur 12.3.2023 (18:10 hrs) Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037

Room No. C-202.

n1.3/23

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

## PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated: - 20.03.2023

DGM(Law) NCR/Prayagraj

> Sub:- Provisionally admitted starred/Unstarred Question Dy. No. S5311 cost of litigation of Union government.

Ref.:- Railway Board's letter No.2023/LC/PQ/02 dated 17.03.2023 received vide DGM(Law), NCR/Prayagraj letter no. 797-ई/विविध/मंत्री-सांसद सदस्य संदर्भ/2015 dated 17.03.2023.

With reference to Railway Board's letter dated 17.03.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to Accounts Department of North Central Railway is as under:-

Ques. (a) Payment made by the Union government to Supreme Court/High Court lawyers and counsels other than state appointed law officers in the last five years;

Ans.

Year	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23 Till 20/03/2023	Total Amount (Fig in Rs.)
Supreme Court	Nil	Nil	21000	180000	58500	2,59,500/-
High Court	8818	80715	42109	12298	14848	1,58,788/-

Ques. (b) The total cost of litigation incurred by the Union government in the High Court and Supreme Court cases;

Ans.

Supreme Court	High Courts
(Fig in Rs.)	(Fig in Rs.)
2,59,500/-	1,58,788/-

Ques. (c) What are the criteria for the selection of advocates or counsel who appear for the government?

Not Applicable. Ans.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037

Room No. C-202.



Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

Dated:- 23.03.2023

# PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

ED/Accounts Railway Board, New Delhi.

Sub:- Rajya Sabha Provisionally admitted starred/Unstarred Question Dy. No. U4669 to be answered on 31.03.2023 regarding "Shortfall in Actual Expenditure on Passenger Amenities".

Ref.:- Deputy Director/GS/Stn. Dev.-I, Railway Board's Fax Message No. 2023/GS/STN.DEV.-I/06/25 /02 dated 22.03.2023

With reference to Railway Board's letter dated 22.03.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to Accounts Department of North Central Railway, Prayagraj is as under:-

S.N.	Question	Answer 53-(I) Passenger Amenities. (Fig. in Crore					
(4)							
(A)	Whether the actual expenditure on passenger amenities has	Year	Final Grant	Actual Expenditure	% Utilisation		
	witnessed shortfalls against re allocations during the year	2014-15	88.24	76.09	86.23		
	2014-15, 2015-16, 2018-19 and 2019-20 to the extent of 16.3 percent, 38.2 percent, 4.3 percent and 44.4 percent respectively (;)	2015-16	61.06	52.62	86.18		
		2018-19	70.45	93.69	132.99		
		2019-20	41.30	41.15	99.64		
B)	If so, the reasons thereof (:)	Does not per	rtains to Acco	unts Departmen	t.		
C)	The Details of Measures being taken to rectify the same (?)	Does not pertains to Accounts Department.					

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has the approval of competent authority.

Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ

Rly No. 0532-23037

Room No. C-202.

Copy to Dy. GM (G), NCR/Prayagraj for kind information and NA please.

61/20 UHA 13:00

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

#### PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated:- 11.07.2023

APO/IR

NCR/Prayagraj

Sub:- Rajya Sabha Starred/Unstarred Question Diary No. S280 to be answered on 21.07.2023 regarding 'Steps taken for prevention of Sexual Harassment of woman at workplace'.

Ref.:- APO/IR's letter No. 797-E/PQ/NCR/2023/RSQ Dy.No. S-280/16 dated 10.07.2023

\*\*\*\*\*\*

With reference APO/IR's letter dated 10.07.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to Accounts Department of North Central Railway,

Provograj is as under

S.N.	Question	Answer
(A)	Whether it is a fact that under the prevention of Sexual harassment of women at workplace Act. Ministries are mandated to have an Internal Committee;	Yes, a committee constituted by the Personnel Department is available at HQ. All cases of HQ including those of Accounts Department are dealt in a centralized manner by this committee only.
(B)	If so whether all organizations/autonomous bodies/sub-ordinate office under Ministry have functional internal complaints committee;	Yes.
(C)	Whether Ministry has conducted any exercise to ensure compliance of this requirement by offices concerned;	Yes
(D)	If so the details thereof with organizations yet to set up internal committee;	NA
(E)	If not, the reasons therefor;	Already a committee exists in HQ to deal with the Sexual harassment cases.
(F)	Number of cases referred to internal complaints committee in the last three years along with cases where action was taken on such complaints?	No complaint has been received in the last 03 years in the Accounts Department.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has approval of the Competent Authority.

Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037

Room No. C-202

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

#### PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated:- 12.07.2023

APO/IR NCR/Prayagraj

Sub:- :- Rajya Sabha Starred/Unstarred Question Diary No. S301 to be answered on 20.07.2023 regarding the status of SC/ST/OBC/EWS/General vacancies in different Ministries and PSUs of the Government of India.

Ref.:- . Deputy Director E (SCT)I, Railway Board's letter No. 2023-E(SCT)-1/82/5 dated 11.07.2023 received vide APO/IR's letter No. 797-E/PQ/NCR/2023 RSQ Dy.No. S-301/17 dated 12.07.2023.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

With reference to Railway Board's above cited letter dated 11.07.2023 on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to Accounts Department of North Central Railway, Prayagraj in prescribed format is as under:-

	The s	tatus of S	SC/ST/OBC	/EWS/Gene	eral Vacai	ncies as c	on or.or.	SWS & Cone	ral again	nst the
D 11 /DI I-/	SS*	OR*	VAC***	Number o	f vacancie	s of SC, S	ST, OBC,E	WS & Gene	i ai agaii	130 0110
Railways/PUs/	33	O.K	1			Sancti	oned Strer	igth		
Others	Parks .				F	Recruitme	nt		Promo	otion
				SC	ST	OBC	EWS	General	SC	ST
					ccounts	Departn	nent			
				10	10	19	10	45	48	45
Accounts Department/NCR				10	10					

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has approval of the Competent Authority.

Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037 Room No. C-202

L do

800123

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

#### PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated:- 17.07.2023

Joint Director Finance (CCA) Railway Board, New Delhi.

**Sub:-** Lok Sabha Starred Question Dy. No. 2776 to be answered on 26.07.2023 regarding "Staff Shortage".

Ref.:- Director/MPP, Railway Board's letter No. E(MPP)/2023/14/15 dated 14.07.2023 received vide APO/IR, NCR/Prayagraj letter No. 797-E/PQ/NCR/2023/LS Q No. 2776/10 dated 14.07.2023

With reference to Railway Board's letter dated 14.07.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to Accounts Department, North Central Railway is as under:-

S.N.	Question	Answer
(e)	whether the inability to fill of the vacant posts has led to employees working over-time of upto 16 hours at a stretch, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?	North Central Railway are not doing overtime. Official work is completed

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has the approval of Competent Authority.

Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037 Room No. C-202.

le \$ 127223

Copy to: Dy. GM(G), NCR/Prayagraj for kind information please.

18.3.23 18.3.23

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

#### PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated:- 19.07.2023

APO/IR NCR/PRYJ

Sub:- Lok Sabha Starred Question Dy. No. U1950 to be answered on 19.07.2023

Ref.:- Dy.Director/Pay commission, Railway Board's letter No.PC-V/2023/PQ/RS/1 dated 19.07.2023 received vide APO/IR, NCR/Prayagraj letter No. 797-E/PQ/NCR/2023/RSQ Dy.No.U1950/23 dated 19.07.2023

With reference to the Railway Board's letter dated 19.07.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to **Accounts Department**, **North Central Railway** is as under:-

S.N.	Question	Answer
(c)	Details of MTS whose MACP is still withheld who were otherwise eligible during the year 2022 and the reason for withholding MACP	Department, NCR hence reply may be
(e)	The action proposed to be taken against the officers obstructing the payment of MACP?	No MACP is pending in Accounts Department, NCR.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has the approval of the Competent Authority.

Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037 Room No. C-202.

8/art 19.7.2023



Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

### PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated: - 20.07.2023

APO/IR NCR/PRYJ

> Sub:- Rajya Sabha Provisionally Starred/Unstarred Question Dy. No. S2368 to be answered on 28.07.2023 regarding "Vacant Post in Railways".

> Ref.:- Director/MPP, Railway Board's letter No.E(MPP)/2023/15/31 dated 19.07.2023 received vide APO/IR, NCR/Prayagraj letter No. 797-E/PQ/NCR/2023/RSQ Dy.No.S2368/24 dated 20.07.2023.

With reference to the Railway Board's letter dated 20.07.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to Accounts Department, North Central Railway is as under:-

CNI	Question	The said	Answer		
S.N. (a)	Total number of Non-Gazetted posts vacant in Indian Railways as on 31st March, 2023, post-wise and zone wise details of the vacancies for SC/ST categories out of them	Total number of Non-Gazetted posts vacant as on 31.03.2023 is 450.  Post wise vacancies for SC/ST categories as on 31.03.2023 is as under:-			
	A de la constante de la consta	Post	Vacan	cies	
			SC	ST	
		Gr. 'C'	61	52	
		Gr. 'D'	04	05	
		Total	65	57	

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has the approval of the Competent Authority.

Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037

Room, No. C-202.

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated: - 21.07.2023

Dy. Director/LMI-II 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Room No. 121, Rail Bhavan, New Delhi.

Sub:- Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 104 to be answered on 28.07.2023 regarding "Zonal Railways Earnings".

Ref.:- Railway Board's letter No. 2023/LML-II/9/14/PQ(Wireless) dated 21.07.2023.

With reference to Railway Board's letter dated 21.07.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to **Accounts Department**, **North Central Railway** is as under:-

\*\*\*\*\*\*

S.N.	Question	Answer
(a)	The reasons behind the decline in sundry earnings and Non-Fare Revenue (NFR) in Indian Railways from 2017-18 to 2020-21, as per the CAG report. (possibly report 35 of 2022 kindly may be referred to).;	Does not pertain to Accounts Department.
(b)	Whether the government has taken any steps to delegate decision-making powers to the Zonal Railway Administration for the smooth implementation of the policies?	Does not pertain to Accounts Department.
(c)	Whether the government has taken any measures to fix realistic targets for generating sundry earnings and monitor their achievement by the Zonal Railways.;	Does not pertain to Accounts Department.
(d)	How does the Ministry plan to strengthen the monitoring and internal control mechanism at the apex level to ensure the successful implementation of policies and the realisation of outstanding dues?	Department.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has the approval of Competent Authority.

Copy to:- Dy. GM/G/NCR/PRYJ for kind information and necessary action please.

AFA/ADMN NCR/PRYJ Riy No. 0532-23037 Room No. C-202.

2/22

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

### PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated: - 27.07.2023

APO/IR NCR/PRYJ

**Sub:-** Lok Sabha Starred Question Dy. No. 6904 to be answered on 02.08.2023 regarding "Filling up the Vacant Posts."

Ref.:- Dy.Director/E(NG)II, Railway Board's letter No. E(NG)II/2022/LG-3/2 dated 26.07.2023 received vide APO/HQ, NCR/Prayagraj letter No. 797-E/PQ/NCR/2023/LSQ/Dy. No 6904/27 dated 26.07.2023.

With reference to the Railway Board's letter dated 26.07.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to Accounts Department, North Central Railway is as under:-

S.N.	Question	Answer
(g)	(g) The number of employees engaged by the D	Detail in prescribed format is in the table
Railways on contract basis during the last five years, year/zone/division-wise; and	below.	
(h)	Whether permanent railway personnel are more responsible and accountable towards their duties in comparison to the contractual staff which affects the Railway operate system and if so, the details thereof?	Yes, permanent Railway personnel are more responsible and accountable towards their duties in comparison to the contractual staff. The reason is that they have a permanent sense of responsibility towards the organisational goals which is not present in the contractual staff.

(g): Details of the number of contractual workers hired, year-wise and division-wise;

(g). D	ctalls of the ne		2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24(till date)
Year	2018-19	2019-20			Nil	Nil
HQ	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil		
Prayagraj	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Division		NU	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Jhansi	Nil	Nil	TAIL			
Division	2111	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Agra	Nil	INII				
Division			NUL	Nil	Nil	Nil
Total	Nil	Nil	Nil	1411	1	

This is for your kind information and necessary action please. This has the approval of the Competent Authority.

> Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037 Room No. C-202.

Ole

2/2/23

Star ross



Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT

No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated: - 31.07.2023

APO/IR NCR/PRYJ

**Sub:-** Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 1880 to be answered on 04.08.2023 regarding Private Investment within the Railway Sector.

Ref.:- Dy. Director-II/Infra, Railway Board's letter No. 2023/Infra/10/6/2 dated 28.07.2023 received vide APO/IR, NCR/Prayagraj letter No. 797-E/PQ/NCR/2023/RSQ No.1880/32 dated 28.07.2023

\*\*\*\*\*\*

With reference to the Railway Board's letter dated 28.07.2023 (referred above) on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to Accounts Department, North Central Railway is as under:-

S.N.	Question	Answer
(a)	Share of private investment within all sections across operations and technical teams in the railway sector.	No private investment has been made in the Accounts Department.
(b)	Share of private staff recruited within all section across operations and technical teams in the railway sector between 2000-2023	No private staff has been recruited in the Accounts Department between 2000-2023.
(c)	Detailed salary and tenure of employment of private staffs recruited within all section across operations and technical teams in the railway sector between 2000-2023	No private staff has been recruited in the Accounts Department between 2000-2023, hence, the question of salary and tenure of employment of private staffs recruited between 2000-2023 does not arise.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has the approval of the Competent Authority.

Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037 Room No. C-202.

C 3/2/23

31.7 2023

Office of the Principal Finance Adviser C- Block, Yamuna Building NCR/HQ/Prayagraj

PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated: - 30.11.2023

Jt. Director Finance (CCA) Railway Board, New Delhi

**Sub:-** Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No. 1264 to be answered on 06.12.2023 regarding "filling up of Vacancies.

Ref.:- Your Letter no. 2023/AC-II/18/4 dated 30.11.2023

With reference to the above letter on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to Accounts Department, North Central Railway is as under:-

S.N.	Question	Answer					
		18-19	19-20	20-	21-22	22-23	Total
(1)	The number of persons who retired from Railways during the last five years	92	63	62	44	34	295
(2)	The number of positions that have been filled with respect to the departments under the control of PFA during the last five years	17	11	05	08	55	96

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has the approval of the Competent Authority.

Dy.FA&CAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037 Room No. C-202.

Copy To-1. ADGM/NCR/PRYJ- for kind information Please.
2. APO/IR/NCR/PRYJ- for kind information Please.

02 25 cA

847-01-15-83



### उत्तर मध्य रेलवे प्रयागराज

कार्यालय प्रधान वित्त सलाहकार मुख्यलाय, उ.रे.म. सूबेदारगंज, प्रयागराज पिन-: 211015

PARLIAMENT QUESTION/MOST URGENT No.2022/AC/Admn/Parliament question

Dated:- 14.12.2023

APO/IR NCR/PRYJ

**Sub:-** Provisionally admitted question for Lok Sabha to be answered on 20.12.2023, regarding Covid-19 victims in railway.

Ref.:- Jt. Director Estt. (welfare), Railway Board's letter no. 2023/E(W)/PQLS/1 dated 12.12.2023

\*\*\*\*\*\*

With reference to the above letter on the subject matter, the desired information pertaining to Accounts Department, North Central Railway is as under:-

S.N.	Question	Answer
(a)	Whether the Railway has any data on the number of railway employees who lost their lives due to Covid-19;	As per available records total 10 employees are working in NCR Accounts Department who had lost their lives due to Covid-19.
(b)	If so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and	Details of all the 10 employees are annexed herewith as Annexure -1.
(c)	The steps taken to support such employees and their families?	The Payment of final settlement and Family Pension have been done as per provision and the position of compassionate appointment to their widow/ward are annexed as Annexure -1.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

This has the approval of the Competent Authority.

Copy To- ADGM/NCR/PRYJ- for kind information Please.

8/5.12.2023

Dy.FA&QAO/G. NCR/PRYJ Rly No. 0532-23037 Room No. C-292.

le 1